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)

No. 11-1635 BN
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ELISABETH G. MALONE,
)




)
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)

DECISION


Elisabeth G. Malone is subject to discipline for diverting medication at her place of employment.
Procedure


On August 8, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Malone.  Malone received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on December 5, 2011.  She did not file an answer.  

We held a hearing on February 15, 2012.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Malone did not appear.  The case became ready for our decision on March 19, 2012, the date the Board filed its written argument.
Findings of Fact

1. Malone was licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.  Her license became inactive on May 2, 2010, and remains inactive.
2. From February 2010 to April 2010, Malone was employed by Phelps County Regional Medical Center in Rolla, Missouri.
3. During this time, Malone frequently accessed the Omnicell medication dispensing system (“the Omnicell”), purportedly to withdraw Tylenol, but withdrew Tramadol instead of Tylenol.
4. Malone also withdrew Tramadol in amounts in excess of physicians’ orders for patients.

5. Tramadol is not a controlled substance, but it is sometimes abused.
6. Malone was terminated from employment on April 29, 2010.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Malone has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or his 
certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence [.]

Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)

In its complaint, the Board alleges that Malone’s conduct constituted misconduct, dishonesty, and misrepresentation in her functions as a nurse.  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  The Board also alleges in its written argument, but not in its complaint, that Malone’s conduct evinced incompetency.  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  
The evidence indicates that Malone intentionally took too much Tramadol from the Omnicell at some times, and at other times took Tramadol when she was supposed to be obtaining Tylenol.  This is misconduct.  Malone engaged in misrepresentation and was dishonest when she represented that she was accessing the Omnicell for one purpose – to withdraw Tylenol – but in fact did so in order to withdraw Tramadol.  However, we do not make a finding of 
incompetence.  Even if we were to consider that Malone was on notice to defend against that charge, all of her conduct appears to be related, and apparently occurred in a narrow window of time.  This is insufficient to show that Malone was an incompetent nurse.
Malone is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct, dishonesty, and misrepresentation.

Violation of Statutes or Regulations – Subdivision (6)

The Board alleges there is cause to discipline Malone’s license under § 335.066.2(6), but its complaint contains no statute or regulation she allegedly violated.  This is tantamount to asking us to find cause to discipline her license for uncharged conduct, which we cannot do.
  Malone is not subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(6).  
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  When Malone diverted Tramadol from the Omnicell, she violated the professional trust placed in her by her employer, colleagues, and the patients at Phelps County Regional Medical Center.  There is cause to discipline her license under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


Malone is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).  

SO ORDERED on April 16, 2012.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
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